for each asset class based on the target asset allocation of the pension portfolio. A sustained depression in the returns of debt and equity securities could cause a
reduction in our assumed return on plan assets. At December 31, 2010, our U.S. pension plans’ assets had an investment mix that approximated 70% in equity
securities and 30% in fixed income and other securities, while our non−U.S. pension plans’ assets had an investment mix that approximated 46% in equity securities
and 54% in fixed income and other securities. In determining net periodic pension cost for the year ended December 31, 2010, we set our weighted−average expected
long−term rate of return on plan assets for the U.S. pension plans and non−U.S. pension plans at 8.25% and 6.75% (7.58% on a weighted−average basis for all
plans), respectively, based on our investment mix and projected market returns. We believe our expected long−term rates of return represent reasonable returns that
could be achieved over the long term using our current asset allocations and investment strategies. A change in the rate of return of 100 basis points would have had
the following effects on 2010 net periodic pension cost:

100 Basis Point
(In Millions of Dollars) Increase Decrease
U.S. pension plans $(3.0) $ 3.0
International pension plans (2.1) 2.1

All pension plans $(5.1) $ 5.1

We expect our 2011 pension expense to be approximately $46.5 million. For the year ended December 31, 2011, our weighted−average discount rate assumptions for
net periodic pension cost for the U.S. pension plans and non−U.S. pension plans are 5.38% and 5.42% (5.39% on a weighted−average basis for all plans),
respectively. Our weighted−average expected long−term rate of return on plan assets for the U.S. pension plans and non−U.S. pension plans are 8.25% and 6.83%
(7.68% on a weighted−average basis for all plans), respectively. The expected increase in pension expense in 2011, excluding settlement charges, primarily is due to